

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 07, 2014, 10:40 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. 89343-8

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FLORENCE R. FRIAS

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSET FORECLOSURE SERVICES, INC.; LSI TITLE AGENCY,
INC.; U.S. BANK, N.A.; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC.; and DOE DEFENDANTS 1 through 20,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF FLORENCE R. FRIAS' AMENDED REPLY BRIEF
ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED TO THE SUPREME COURT BY
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

Melissa A. Huelsman, WSBA #30935
Law Offices of Melissa A. Huelsman, P.S.
705 Second Avenue, Suite 601
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-0103
Attorney for Plaintiff Florence R. Frias

 ORIGINAL

❁

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
A. Plaintiff May State Damages Claims for Defendants’ Violations of the DTA, Under Both the DTA and the CPA, in the Absence of a Completed Trustee’s Sale.	3
1. Plaintiff May State a Claim Under the DTA for Damages Caused by Violations of DTA Absent a Completed Trustee’s Sale.	4
a. The Claim for Damages for Injuries Caused by Violations of the DTA, Irrespective of Whether there is a Completed Trustee’s Sale, is Expressly Recognized Under RCW 61.24.127.	4
b. The Legislative History of RCW 61.24.127 Does Not Support Defendants’ Position that the Claim for Damages for Injuries Caused by Violations of the DTA Is Limited to Post-Sale Claims.	10
c. <i>Walker</i> ’s Recognition of Homeowners’ Right to Recover for Damages Caused by Violations of the DTA Also Meets the <i>Bennett</i> Test.	12
2. Plaintiff May Also State a CPA Claim for Damages for Injuries Caused by Violations of DTA Whether or Not There Is a Completed Trustee’s Sale.	17
B. The Principles that Govern Plaintiff’s Damages Claims Under the DTA and CPA Should Be the Usual Principles that Govern Tort and CPA Claims, as Articulated by the Court of Appeals in <i>Walker</i> , and by this Court in <i>Hangman Ridge</i> , <i>Bain</i> , <i>Panag</i> and Other Cases.	19
1. A Beneficiary May Be Liable for the Trustee’s Violations of the DTA Both Under a Standalone DTA Claim and under the CPA.	19
2. Plaintiff’s Standalone Claim for Violations of the DTA Should Be Governed by Traditional Tort Principles as Articulated in <i>Walker</i> .	21

3. Plaintiff's CPA Claim Based on Defendants' Violations of the DTA Should Be Governed by the Established Principles Set forth in <i>Hangman Ridge</i> , <i>Panag</i> , and Other Leading CPA Cases.	23
a. <i>Hangman Ridge</i> Establishes the Elements of a CPA Claim	23
b. <i>Panag</i> Should Apply to Define the Range of Compensable Harms	23
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Albice v. Premier Mort. Serv. of Washington, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 567, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	16
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	passim
<i>Beggs v. Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 78, 247 P.3d 421 (2011).....	15
<i>Benoy v. Simons</i> , 66 Wn. App. 56, 65, 831 P.2d 167 (1992).....	10
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008).....	9, 13, 14
<i>C.B. v. Sonora School Dist.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 1123, 1138 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	20
<i>Cazzanigi v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 433, 446, 938 P.2d 819 (1997).....	15, 18
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 205 n.1, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	25
<i>Davis v. Baugh Industrial Contractors, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 420, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	18
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> , 57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990).....	32
<i>DeNike v. Mowery</i> , 69 Wn.2d 357, 371, 418 P.2d 1010 (1966).....	19
<i>Doe v. Golden & Walters</i> , 173 S.W.3d 260, 265 & n.20 (Ky. App. 2005)	20
<i>Elliott v. Barnes</i> , 32 Wn. App. 88, 90-91, 645 P.2d 1136 (1982).....	27
<i>Frizzell v. Murray</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 313 P.3d 1171, 1179 (2013).....	18
<i>Graham v. Smith</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 153, 155 n.2 (D. Me. 2003).....	21
<i>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 778, 784, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	passim
<i>In re Adams</i> , 178 Wn.2d 417, 430, 309 P.3d 451 (2013).....	13
<i>Keahey v. Jared et al.</i> , U.S. Bankruptcy Court for W.D. Wash., No. 05-1153.....	20, 21, 22, 30
<i>Keahey</i> , BAP Ruling at 16:9-12.....	21
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)..	4, 18, 24, 26
<i>MacCormack v. Robins Constr.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 80, 81-82, 521 P.2d 761 (1974).....	19
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 854, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	31, 32
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 602, 200 P.3d 695 (2009)..	23

<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	passim
<i>Panorama Residential Protective Ass'n v. Panorama Corp. of Washington</i> , 97 Wn.2d 23, 28, 640 P.2d 1057 (1982)	6
<i>Parks v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 937, 941 (7 th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Queen City Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Mannhalt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 503, 515, 760 P.2d 350 (1988)	17
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 106-07, 297 P.3d 677 (2013)	17
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 235, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978)	28
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 65, 691 P.2d 163 (1984)	19
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs v. Delaurenti Florists</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 564, 825 P.2d 714 (1992)	31
<i>Tallmadge v. Aurora Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 25 Wn. App. 90, 605 P.2d 1275(1979)	32
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1115, 1129-30 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	23
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 304-13, 308 P.3d 716 (2013)	passim
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 61, 821 P.2d 18 (1991)	19

STATUTES

RCW 19.86.170	19
RCW 19.86.920	19
RCW 4.16.080	7
RCW 61.24.010	21, 23
RCW 61.24.030	passim
RCW 61.24.040	8, 10, 23, 26
RCW 61.24.090	8, 9, 10
RCW 61.24.127	passim
RCW 61.24.130	7
RCW 61.24.163	27

RULES

ER 201	16
